

Official Gazette

No. 46 XLV No. 46

Published by Authority

Wednesday 29th April 2020

GOVERNMENT NOTICES

The following Government Notice is published by Order of the President.

No. 297 of 2020

GAZETTE SUPPLEMENT

The following Bill is published as a Legal Supplement to this number of the Official Gazette.

Gazette	Description	Price
46	Employment (Amendment) Act, 2020. (Bill No. 19 of 2020)	4.50

No. 298 of 2020

PUBLIC HEALTH ACT, 2015

(Act 13 of 2015)

PUBLIC HEALTH (INFECTIOUS DISEASES) REGULATIONS

ORDERS

(Extension of Duration of Orders)

Infectious Disease (Prohibition of Outdoor Movement) (No. 2) Order, 2020

Infectious Disease (Prohibition of Outdoor Movement) (No. 3) Order, 2020

Infectious Disease (Prohibition of Public Assemblies) (Restriction on opening and closing hours of offices, establishments, and shops) (No. 2) Order, 2020

Infectious Disease (Restriction on travel by vehicles and vessels to, or leaving, any part of Seychelles) (No. 2) Order, 2020

Infectious Disease (Restriction on entry to, exit from and return to Seychelles) (No. 2) Order, 2020

RECOGNISING that the Coronavirus Disease 2019 (COVID-19) has spread across the world;

AND, RECALLING that the Public Health Commissioner published a Notice in the Gazette on 20th March, 2020 declaring a Public Health Emergency in Seychelles under section 25(5) of the Public Health Act, 2015, and directed all persons to comply with the directions and orders therein, and cooperate with the Public Health Commissioner, the Public Health Authority and other relevant authorities in preventing, controlling and suppressing the spread of COVID-19 in Seychelles;

AND, FURTHER RECALLING that —

- (a) under the **Infectious Disease (Prohibition of Public Assemblies) Order, 2020,** which was published in the Gazette, Seychelles Nation Newspaper and on the website of the Department of Health, the Public Health Commissioner prohibited all public assemblies and all indoor public assemblies in order to prevent, control and suppress the spread of COVID-19 in Seychelles;
- (b) under the **Infectious Disease (Prohibition of Public Assemblies) (No. 2) Order, 2020,** which was published in the Gazette, Seychelles Nation Newspaper and on the website of the Department of Health, the Public Health Commissioner restricted the opening hours of retail outlets and retail food outlets, and gave directions to the owner, manager, or any person in control of the said outlets in respect of social or physical distancing and hygiene to be observed by the workers, occupiers and consumers so as to remove the risk of infection or spread of COVID-19;
- (c) under the **Infectious Disease (Prohibition of Outdoor Movement) Order, 2020,** which was published in the Gazette, Seychelles Nation Newspaper and on the website of the Department of Health, the Public Health Commissioner considered it necessary and expedient that every person shall be confined to the person's place of residence, inclusive of the person's yard space, for a period of twenty-one (21) days starting from 12:00 AM of 8th April, 2020 and ending at 12:00 AM of 29th April, 2020, unless extended by Order of the Public Health Commissioner, in order to effectively prevent, control and suppress the spread of COVID-19 subject to such exceptions and exemptions set out in the said Order;
- (d) upon the infection of an eleventh person by COVID-19 in Seychelles the Public Health Commissioner considered that there could be transmission of COVID-19 in local communities if further restrictions are not immediately imposed on the movement of persons outside the confines of the place of their residence;
- (e) under the **Infectious Disease Orders** made on 16th April 2020, the Public Health Commissioner considered it necessary and expedient to impose further restrictions on
 - (i) the movement of persons outside the confines of the place of their residence;
 - (ii) the opening and closing hours of offices, establishments, trade premises and shops, and the movement by vehicles and vessels; and
 - (iii) exit to, exit from and return to Seychelles;

AND, WHEREAS, the Public Health Commissioner considers it necessary and expedient to extend the prohibitions and restrictions under the Infectious Disease Orders referred to in above paragraph (e) in order to effectively prevent, control and suppress the spread of COVID-19;

NOW, THEREFORE, in exercise of the powers conferred by regulation 7A, 7C, 8, 9 and 13A of the Public Health (Infectious Diseases) Regulations (S.I. 8 of 1960) and the abovementioned Infectious Disease Orders, the Public Health Commissioner hereby order the extension of the duration of the Orders as follows —

A. Infectious Disease (Prohibition of Outdoor Movement) (No. 2) Order, 2020

(Regulation 13A read 7C)

1. In accordance with regulation 13A read with regulation 7C of the **Public Health** (Infectious Disease) Regulations, 1960, and the Infectious Disease (Prohibition of Outdoor Movement) (No. 2) Order, 2020, (the "Order"), the Public Health Commissioner hereby extend the duration of the Order to 4:00 AM of 4th May, 2020.

B. Infectious Disease (Prohibition of Outdoor Movement) (No. 3) Order, 2020

(Regulation 13A read 7C)

- 2. In accordance with regulation 13A read with regulation 7C of the **Public Health** (Infectious Disease) Regulations, 1960, and the Infectious Disease (Prohibition of Outdoor Movement) (No. 3) Order, 2020 (the "Order"), the Public Health Commissioner hereby extend the duration of the Order to 4:00 AM of 4th May, 2020.
 - C. Infectious Disease (Prohibition of Public Assemblies) (Restriction on opening and closing hours of offices, establishments, and shops) (No. 2) Order, 2020

(Regulation 8 read with 9(2))

- 3. In accordance with regulation 8 read with regulation 9(2) of the Public Health (Infectious Disease) Regulations, 1960, and the Infectious Disease (Prohibition of Public Assemblies) (Restriction on opening closing hours of offices, establishments, and shops) (No. 2) Order, 2020 (the "Order") the Public Health Commissioner hereby extend the duration of the Order to 4:00 AM of 4th May, 2020.
 - D. Infectious Disease (Restriction on travel by vessels to, or leaving, any part of Seychelles) (No. 2) Order, 2020

(Regulation 7C)

- 4. In accordance with regulation 7C of the **Public Health (Infectious Disease) Regulations, 1960, and the Infectious Disease (Restriction on travel by vessels to, or leaving, any part of Seychelles) (No. 2) Order, 2020** (the "order"), the Public Health Commissioner hereby extend the duration of the Order to 4:00 AM of 4th May, 2020.
 - E. Infectious Disease (Restriction on entry to, exit from and return to Seychelles) (No. 2) Order, 2020

(Regulation 7A and 7B)

5. In accordance with regulation 7C of the **Public Health (Infectious Disease) Regulations, 1960, and the Infectious Disease (Restriction on entry to, exit from and return to Seychelles) (No. 2) Order, 2020** (the "Order"), the Public Health Commissioner hereby extend the duration of the Order to 4:00 AM of 4th May, 2020.

F. Miscellaneous Orders

6. The words "6:00 AM of 30th April, 2020," **in Order G Commencement of Operation and expiration of these Orders,** is repealed and the words "4:00 AM of 4th May, 2020, is substituted therefor.

7. The following orders shall apply to Orders A, B, C, D, E, F and G made on 16th April, 2020.

MADE ON THIS TUESDAY 28TH APRIL, 2020

JUDE GEDEON PUBLIC HEALTH COMMISSIONER